RESOLUTION NUMBER 5639

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE FIVE YEAR CONSOLIDATED PLAN (2019-2024) AND FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN BY REPROGRAMMING \$9,940 FROM A CANCELLED FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) ACTIVITY AND REPROGRAMMING FUNDS TO EXISITNG FY 2019-2020 PUBLIC SERVICES PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the City Council must approve amendments to the City's Five-Year (2019-2024) Consolidated Plan and Annual Action Plan, including the reallocation of cancelled CDBG activities and unexpended CDBG funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Council must find that under the Federal guidelines established by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), that the reprogramming of cancelled activity funds and unexpended funds will meet federal reallocation criteria including: reprogramming the cancelled activity funds to eligible uses that meet the low/mod area or low/mod clientele national CDBG Objectives; and ensuring that funds being reprogrammed will not exceed the statutory limits for Public Service activities set forth by HUD; and ensuring that projects receiving reallocations are ready to move forward and be completed, with environmental clearance; and

WHEREAS, a combined 30-day notice of a public hearing and notice of public comment is required as according to the City's Adopted Citizen Participation Plan requires it if a Substantial Amendment to the Consolidated Plan if CDBG Funds budgeted in the Annual Action Plan will be moved from an existing eligible activity to another eligible activity in an amount greater than 50% of the existing activity's allocation and if the proposed project does not currently exist in the approved Action Plan. The proposed reprogramming to the Fair Housing Services Program and More Than a Meal Program, each receiving \$4,970 will not result in an amount greater than 50% of the existing allocation for the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Perris, California as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That City Council was required to conduct a noticed public hearing to receive public comment on the proposed amendment to the City's Consolidated Plan and FY 2019-2020 Annual Action Plan to reprogram \$9,940 in FY 2019-2020 CDBG funds from the cancelled Full STEAM Ahead CDBG activity to the Fair Housing Services Program and More Than a Meal Program, each receiving \$4,970.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That, upon finding under the Federal guidelines established by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, the proposed changes are eligible uses of CDBG funds and will serve low- to moderate- income persons.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> That the City Council hereby approves the Amendment to the City's Consolidated Plan (2019-2024) and FY 2019-2020 Annual Action Plan to reflect the changes made as outlined in Section 1.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> The City Clerk shall attest to the passage of this resolution and it shall thereupon be in full force and effect.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 10th day of March, 2020

	Michael M. Vargas, Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk, Nancy Salazar	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) § CITY OF PERRIS)	
I, Nancy Salazar, City Clerk of the City of Resolution Number 5639 was duly adopted by regular meeting thereof held on the 10 th day of N	y the City Council of the City of Perris at a
AYES: ROGERS, MAGAÑA, CORONA, RAB NOES: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE	B, VARGAS
	City Clerk, Nancy Salazar